OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyjowa.com



June 26, 2018

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of the Purchases of One Excavator for Secondary Roads with FY 2019

Funds and the Sale of Gradall to Cerro Gordo County of Iowa

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for one excavator for Secondary Roads. This is a replacement purchase and replaces:

Year	Make	Model	Color	VIN#	Hrs
2003	Gradall	4100 II	Grey	38W07569	4,999

The Gradall was advertised for sale to all ninety-nine counties throughout Iowa. A tentative offer to sell has been agreed to with Cerro Gordo County of Iowa for \$40,000.00.

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Dealership/Location	Model	Base Price	Required Options Cost	Tech Manual Cost	Delivery Cost	Net Cost
Titan Machinery/Davenport IA	Case CX145D SR	\$123,625.00	\$19,427.00	\$1,931.50	\$0	\$144,983.50**
Star Equip/Cedar Rapids IA	Takeuchi TB2150	\$130,569.00	\$15,216.00	\$0.00	\$1,250.00	\$147,035.00
Martin Equip/Rock Island IL	John Deere 135G	\$123,500.00	\$30,860.00	\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$155,460.00
Altorfer Inc/Davenport IA	Caterpillar	\$128,528.00	\$25,518.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$154,046.00

^{**}Disqualified due to lack of warranty cost support

The low bid for the excavator was actually with Titan Machinery, of Davenport, IA, however their exception to ensuring that Scott County incurs no cost during the warranty period, disqualified them. The qualified bidder was Star Equipment at \$147,035.00. This purchase was budgeted for \$175,000.00 for FY19. It has come in under budget by \$27,965.00.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Jon Burgstrum

Angie Kersten David Farmer Barb Schloemer

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

June 28, 2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE EXCAVATOR

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the sale of one 2003 Gradall is approved and hereby awarded to Cerro Gordo County of Iowa, in the amount of \$ 40,000.00.
- Section 2. That the bid for one 2018 Takeuchi TB2150 Excavator for Secondary Roads is approved and hereby awarded to Star Equipment, Cedar Rapids, IA, in the amount of \$ 147,035.00.
- Section3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.com



June 26, 2018

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval of Purchases of One Short Cab Motorgrader for Secondary Roads with FY

2019 Funds

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for one short cab motorgrader for Secondary Roads. This is a replacement purchase and replaces:

Year	Make	Model	Color	VIN#	Hrs
2011	Caterpillar	140M2	Yellow	R9M00141	7,950

Below summarizes the bids that were received:

Dealership	Location	Vehicle Bid	Price per vehicle	Trade In\Discounts	Total Purchase
Altorfer, Inc.	Davenport, IA	Caterpillar 140M3	\$ 299,000	\$ 145,000	\$ 154,000
Martin Equipment	Rock Island, IL	John Deere 770GP	\$ 265,000	\$ 107,500	\$ 157,000*

^{*}Math error by vendor, but they are honoring the bid submission as written.

The low bid for the motorgrader was Altofer, Inc. at \$154,000. This purchase was budgeted for \$275,000 for FY19. It has come in under budget by \$121,000.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Jon Burgstrum

Angie Kersten David Farmer Barb Schloemer

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

June 28, 2018

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE SHORT CAB MOTORGRADER

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one 2018 Short Cab Motorgrader for Secondary Roads are approved and hereby awarded to Altofer, Inc., Davenport, IA, in the amount of \$ 154,000.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.